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FROM: Roger Pelham, Senior Planner, Planning and Development Division 
Community Services Dept., 775.328.3622, rpelham@washoecounty.us  

THROUGH: William H. Whitney, Director, Planning and Development Division 
Community Services Dept., 775.328.3617, bwhitney@washoecounty.us 

SUBJECT: Hearing, discussion, and possible action on Appeal Case Number AX16-
004, appealing the denial by the Washoe County Board of Adjustment of 
Variance Case Number VA16-003 (Fleming Front Yard Setback 
Reduction) which sought a variance pursuant to Article 804 of the Washoe 
County Development Code to allow the reduction in the front yard setback 
from 15 feet to approximately 10 feet and 13/16 inches, to facilitate the 
expansion of the existing dwelling. The Board of County Commissioners 
may take action to confirm the Board of Adjustment's denial; or reverse 
the Board of Adjustment's denial and issue the Variance with Conditions 
of Approval.  

 The Applicant’s representative is Elise Fett and Associates Attn: Julie 
Rinaldo PO Box 5989 Incline Village, NV 89450.  The property owners 
are Thomas and Susan Fleming.  The property’s location is 715 Cristina 
Drive, approximately 750 feet southeast of its intersection with Eagle 
Drive, in Incline Village NV (APN 126-251-06). Parcel Size is ± .363 
acres with a Master Plan Category of Suburban Residential (SR) and a 
Regulatory Zone of Medium Density Suburban (MDS).  The property is in 
the Tahoe Area Plan of the Washoe County Master Plan.  (Commission 
District 1.) 

 
SUMMARY 
Confirmation, reversal or modification, of denial by the Washoe County Board of 
Adjustment of Variance Case Number VA16-003 (Fleming Front Yard Setback 
Reduction) which sought a variance to allow the reduction in the front yard setback from 
15 feet to approximately 10 feet and 13/16 inches, to facilitate the expansion of the 
existing dwelling. 

Washoe County Strategic Objective supported by this item: Safe, Secure and Healthy 
Communities. 
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PREVIOUS ACTION 
The variance request was discussed at the regular meeting of the Incline Village / Crystal 
Bay Citizen Advisory Board on April 25, 2016. The CAB declined to take a vote on the 
request, and rather indicated that each member would submit their individual comments 
to Staff. Those comments are included in the Staff Report to the Board of Adjustment, 
attached to this report. 

The variance request was heard by the Washoe County Board of Adjustment (BOA) on 
June 2, 2016. The BOA voted three in favor and one opposed to deny the variance being 
unable to make the appropriate findings for approval. 
 
BACKGROUND 
The applicant has appealed the denial of the Variance request to reduce the front yard 
setback. The topography of the subject site is substantially similar to surrounding parcels 
which appear to be constructed within the required setbacks. The Board of Adjustment 
found no exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of property, or 
by exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary and exceptional situation or 
condition of the piece of property.  
 
VARIANCE STANDARDS  
The purpose of a variance is to provide a means of altering the requirements in specific 
instances where the strict application of those requirements would deprive a property of 
privileges enjoyed by other properties with the identical regulatory zone because of 
special features or constraints unique to the property involved; and to provide for a 
procedure whereby such alterations might be permitted by further restricting or 
conditioning the project so as to mitigate or eliminate possible adverse impacts. 
NRS 278.300 (1) (c) limits the power of the Board of Adjustment to grant variances only 
under the following circumstances: 

Where by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a 
specific piece of property at the time of the enactment of the regulation, or 
by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary and 
exceptional situation or condition of the piece of property, the strict 
application of any regulation enacted under NRS 278.010 to 278.630, 
inclusive, would result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to, 
or exceptional and undue hardships upon, the owner of the property, the 
Board of Adjustment has the power to authorize a variance from that strict 
application so as to relieve the difficulties or hardship, if the relief may be 
granted without substantial detriment to the public good, without 
substantial impairment of affected natural resources and without 
substantially impairing the intent and purpose of any ordinance or 
resolution.  

The statute is jurisdictional in that if the circumstances are not as described above, the 
Board of Adjustment does not have the power to grant a variance from the strict 
application of a regulation.  Along that line, under Washoe County Code Section 
110.804.25, the Board of Adjustment must make five findings which are discussed in the 
Board of Adjustment staff report dated May 12, 2016, and included as Attachment A to 
this report. 



Washoe County Commission Meeting August 23, 2016 
Page 3 of 5 

 

If the Board of Adjustment grants an approval of the Variance, that approval may be 
subject to Conditions of Approval.  Conditions of Approval are requirements that need to 
be completed during different stages of the proposed project.  Those stages are typically: 

• Prior to permit issuance (i.e., a grading permit, a building permit, etc.). 
• Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy on a structure. 
• Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permits/licenses. 
• Some Conditions of Approval are referred to as “Operational Conditions.”  These 

conditions must be continually complied with for the life of the business or project. 
 
The Board of Adjustment has denied the variance request thus, there are no Conditions of 
Approval attached.  Should the Board of County Commissioners make all five findings 
and approve the requested variance, staff will be prepared to provide recommended 
Conditions of Approval at the public hearing. 
 
VARIANCE EVALUATION 
At the hearing before the Board of Adjustment the applicant indicated that a variance had 
been approved on the subject parcel approximately 22 years ago, but the improvements 
had never been constructed.  Variances are typically granted for a period of two years.  If 
building permits are not obtained during that time period, the approval expires. 
Evaluation of the variance request at that time was under a previous version of the 
Development Code. The current Development Code was adopted approximately 19 years 
ago and requires an evaluation of whether or not a hardship exists. The previous approval 
simply made findings that there was a 26% slope, that the site chosen was the “only 
reasonable” location, that there would be no detriment, that the request is consistent with 
the Tahoe Area Plan and that no special privileges would be granted. The applicant also 
indicated that it would be a benefit to the surrounding property owners if the variance 
were granted, as no additional obstruction of views of the Lake from Cristina Drive 
would be created. Staff recommended denial due to an evaluation of the lack of any 
special circumstances as required by the current Development Code and based upon the 
recommendation of the County Traffic Engineer who provided comments that, “a garage 
could be located within setbacks, a vehicle parked in front of the garage would encroach 
in the traveled way of Cristina Dr., and snow storage would be reduced.” 
 
The Board of Adjustment found that there are no special circumstances that rise to the 
level of a hardship and voted to deny the variance. The vote was 3 to 1 to deny the 
request. The draft minutes from that meeting are attached to this report. 
 
An overhead photo of the subject site and surrounding dwellings with approximate front 
yard setback dimensions follows: 
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FISCAL IMPACT 
No fiscal impact. 

RECOMMENDATION 
It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners take action to confirm the 
Board of Adjustment's denial of Variance Case Number VA16-003 (Fleming Front Yard 
Setback Reduction) which sought a variance to allow the reduction in the front yard 
setback from 15 feet to approximately 10 feet and 13/16 inches, to facilitate the 
expansion of the existing dwelling, and deny Appeal Case Number AX16-004.  
 
POSSIBLE MOTION 
Should the Board agree with staff’s recommendation, a possible motion would be:  
“Move to confirm the Board of Adjustment's denial of Variance Case Number VA16-003 
(Fleming Front Yard Setback Reduction) which sought a variance to allow the reduction 
in the front yard setback from 15 feet to approximately 10 feet and 13/16 inches, to 
facilitate the expansion of the existing dwelling, and deny Appeal Case Number AX16-
004.” 
 
Should the Board disagree with staff’s recommendation, an alternative motion might be: 
“Move to reverse the Board of Adjustment's denial of Variance Case Number VA16-003 
(Fleming Front Yard Setback Reduction) which sought a variance to allow the reduction 
in the front yard setback from 15 feet to approximately 10 feet and 13/16 inches, to 
facilitate the expansion of the existing dwelling, and to approve the variance having made 
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the following findings in accordance with Washoe County Development Code Section 
110.804.25: 
 
1. Special Circumstances.  Because of the special circumstances applicable to the 

property, including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific 
piece of property; exceptional topographic conditions; extraordinary and 
exceptional situation or condition of the property and/or location of surroundings; 
the strict application of the regulation results in exceptional and undue hardships 
upon the owner of the property; 

2. No Detriment.  The relief will not create a substantial detriment to the public 
good, substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and 
purpose of the Development Code or applicable policies under which the variance 
is granted; 

3. No Special Privileges.  The granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of 
special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the 
vicinity and the identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated;  

4. Use Authorized.  The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not 
otherwise expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of 
property.” 

 
Attachments: 
A: Board of Adjustment Staff Report Dated: May 12, 2016 
B: Board of Adjustment Action Order Dated: June 7, 2016 
C: Board of County Commissioners Alternative Motion 
D: Appeal of Decision Application 
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